%

]
STATE OFs WISCONSIN
Fol
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF PERSOMNEL

’ // /- {’A

3

Wisconsin State Employees Association, . )
| Council 24, AFL - CIO, and others,
: Appellants, )

© Vs, ) MEUCRANDUM LDECISION

C. K. Wettengel, Director, Bureau of - )

Personnel,
C Respondent . )

# 448

These are appeals by a number of state employszes claiming that they have
not been paid the full salary to which they wére ent*tled under the 1869-1970 Pay
Flan as a consequence of action taken by the Respondent Director in ordering
‘salary adjustments uncder said plan.

WSEA, Council 24 has joined with thess employees and has taken this‘
appeal on behaif of its members.

This s.16.05 Wis. Stats. appeal was presented on the briefs of the
parties. 1In order to reach this decision it has beer necessary for the Board
to go beyond the contents of the briefs. It has availed itself of foundation
materials, reviewed pertinent documentation and has recalled its own participation
in the subject process.

It should be noted that in this administrative review, the Board is
not only passing judgment on the Director's action, but as well re-examining
matters with which it always has had intimate knowladge and in which it has had

a measure of direct participation.




techniques by whic¢h the system operates. For this reason, much of the content
of the decision will treat with materials that afford background.

Every employe in the state's classified Sepvice is an incumbent of
a well described position. Accordingly, we deal with positions and not people.
Positions are placed in one of several salary schedules. Schedule 1 embraces
"general employment": Schedule 3 embraces "cf;?ts, labor and domestic". There
are other schedules for teachers, lawyers and physicians. Most, if not all, of
the positions involved in this appeal are in Schedule 1. The application is
identical, so, for simplicity the Board will generally confine its discussion
to Schedule 1.

Each position in the schedule is assigned to a salary range. In the
schedule there are 23 salary rangss. Each salary range contains a minimum salary
at which a new employe usually enters (hereafter this will be called "Min."). The
range contains a fixed amount an employee is paid when he satisfactorily completes
probation and becomes a permanent employe. (This is called "Permanent Status
In Class") and will hereafter be referred to as "PSICM" ). The range alsc contains
a maximum salary to which the employe as an incumbent may progress if accordeé‘
periodic merit increases in pay. The salary ranges are not interlocked and do
contain a large measure of overlapping. It is not unusual for an employe in a
position in a lower salary range to be earning a larger salary than an employee
in a higher salary range.

For demonstration, look at salary ranges 1-6 and 1-7 as they existed

prior to June 23, 1969.



Min. " PSICM Max.
Salary Range 1-6 $u50 $u75 $586
Salary Range 1-7 $ug92 $517 $640
<

Pursuant to statute, each fiscal year a sum is made available to
each department or agency to give deserving employes a merit increase in pay.
The sum is sufficient to give each employe a merit increase of 80% of ones step
(a step in range 1-6 being $25). Merit increase cumulate and added to PSICM
establish an employe's base pay.

Hence, many employes in salary range 1-6 had moved off of PSICM and
eveﬁ reached the Max. Many in salary range 1-6 obviocusly were being paid more
than the PSICM of salary range 1-7.

The assignment of positions to salary rangeec is a process of pricing
of positions. Because of changes in the market place, changes of duties and
responsibility of positions and changes in the program significance of positions,
this matter of assignment is an ongeing process. The responsibility for this
assignment is placed on the Director by statute and he works it up by surveys in
depth usually of groups or series of positions. If he shoulé conclude that a

_position should be repriced, either upward or downward, the Director recommends
_a range change to the Board. If the recommendation is approved by this Board,

it is immediately effective if funding of the change is available. If funding

is not available, implementation of the change is delayed until the Board On
Government Operations of the Legislature (BOGO), if the legislature is not in
session, or the Joint Committee on Finance of the legislature, if the legislature

1s in session, makes funds available by registering its approval.



-l -

These recommendations for changes in range assignment are made by the
Director at varying times. He has come in immediately at the start of a biennium,
in the middle or near the end. There is no pattern. s

Su#pose that there be no question as go what valuation of salary ranges
was, and the Director obtained approval of reassigning a position from salary range
1-6 to salary range 1-7 as the same are above set forth, what would be the effect
of that reassignment on an incumbent employe's salary?

If he were on probation, he would move from $450 per month to $492; if he
were a pérmanent employe making less than $517; the Psicm of range 1-7, he would
move up to $517; if he were making $517 or more, there would be no change, but only
the potential to go to $640, the Max. of salary range 1-7.

According to statute, every biennium the compensation of classified )
state employees becomes subject to change. Under the law, the Director proposes a
plan. He conducts a public hearing on his proposals and then submits them to this
Board. If this Board approves the p;oposals, they are submitted to the Joint
Committee on Finance of the Legislature. If approved by the Joint Committee, it
becomes the Pay Plan for the next biennium. Th? proposals are purely the
Director's. This Board and the Joint Committee cannot modify the proposals. The
Board and the Joint Committee can only approve or withhold approval. Pay Plans
take effect as of July 1, the beginning of the state's fiscal year and are usually
developed during the months of the calendar year in which a fiscal year begins.

For many.consecutive bienniums, the Pay Plans have provided pay in-
creases for all state employee's for the appreciation of our economy has dictated

such an economic adjustment. The adjustments have either been a flat dellar in-

crease or a percentage increase across the board or a combination thereof. When

4 v o, B

P e




-5 -
such an adjustment of individual salaries is made, of course, there must be an
adjustment of the Min., the PSICM and Max. of gach salary range to accommodate
the salary adjustments. This range adjustment is usually a part of the Pay Plan.

We can now proceed to the specifics of these appeals.

In January, 1969, the Director brought several surveys to this Board
that involved the reassignment of sevaral‘positions to a higher salary range. In-
cluded were the Officers' series, the Youth Céunselors series, certain professional
and related classes in the Department of Natural Resources, Laundry Workers and
Supervisors and employees in the MedicélServiEL At that time there was no
recommendation for a range change for the Institution Aids. At that meeting there
initially was nominal support for the recommendations, but the principal emphasis
of the witnesses was an attack upon the Director for not recommending a change
of salary range for the Institution Aid series. This so troubled the chairman
of this Board thét he stated that due to the dissatisfaction he was at the point
of urging his colleagues to withhold any approvals. This comment changed the
tenor of the meeting and the representatives of the employes whose positions had been
recommended for range change abandoned the case of the aids. The Board was told
that then action was mandatory and that there could ge no delay for further review
or an attempt to defer the matter to the legislature or its boards or committees.

This Board on that day in January, 1969 approved the recommendations,
but warned the meeting that BOGO or the Joiht Committee might have to fund the
effects of the range change. This, at least, in the cases of the Officers and
Youth Counselors series iﬁplementation was deléyed pending such legislative
action.

Later and in March, 1969, this Board engaged in lengthy discussion with

the WSEA and the Director to try to arrive at a mutually agreeable pay plan for



"6‘“

the 1969-~70 Biennium. Several initial roadblocks had to be resolved before

progress could be made. One of them was the ranging of the Institution Aid series.

This Board urged that the aids be moved up one4§alary range. This resulted in a

reluctant recommendation from the Director to that effect which the Board immediately

approved.

Subsequently a Pay Plan for the 1969-70 Biennium was developed that

provided for a 4% or $25, whichever was the most to each employe on the basis of

his actual salary. The plan also provided that instead of the discretionary merit

increase, that as of July 1, 1969, there be an autcmatic increase of 80% of one
step to each employe in or below salary range 1-9 and 3-10. This increase was to
be repeated for the second year of the Biennium. Because of the across the board
salary adjustment, the plan also included a revision of each salary range by in-
creasing the Min., PSICM and Max. thereof the 4% or $25, together with technical
reévisions to maintain appropriate spread between ranges. This plan was approved
by this Board and transmitted to the Joint Committee on Finance. h

On April 3, 1969, the Joint Committee tock two separate and distinct
actions.

The first is fully described in a letter.to the Director from the Joint
Committee dateq April 7, 1969, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
It approved the following range assignments to become effective June 2%, 1969:

Officers 1 through 5 shall be moved up one salary range.

Youth Counselors 1 through 5 shall be moved up one salary

range.

Institution Aids 1 through § shall be moved up one salary

range.

The class of Institution Aid 6 was approved in salary

" range 1-11.

4 i g



7 -

The second action is fully described in a letter to the Director from
the Joint Committee dated April 7, 1969, a copy of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit.B. The letter confirms the approv3} of the Pay Plan for the 1969-1370
Biennium, effective July 1, 1969.

Because of accoun<ing problems, the Department of Central Payroll of

the Department after April 7, 1969, requested permission of the Joint Committee to

make the Pay Plan effective on June 29, 1969, the start of a pay period. The minutes

of the Joint Committee indicate that such permission was granted on March 1, 1989.
This request was not made by the Director; but by an operating division.
This has eventually brought us to a consideration of the Appellant's
contention. While the effected positions are in several salary ranges, let us
use the Officer 1 as a general illustration.
.
Under the Pay Plan for th'JBiennium 1968-1969 an Officer 1 was in salary

range 1-6, which we will call "old salary range 1-6":

Min. PSICH Max.
01d Salary Range 1-6 $450. $475 $586

Under the Pay Plan for the Biennium 1968-1969 salary range 1-7 which

we will call '"new salary range 1-7" was as follows:

Min. PSICH Max.
0ld_Salary Range 1-7 $492 $517 $640

Under the Pay Plan for the Biennium 1969-1970 salary range 1-7 which

we will call "new salary range 1-7" was as follows:

Min, . PsIcM Max.
New Salary Range 1-7 $516 $542 $672

After the approvals of the Joint Committee, the Director moved the salary

of an Officer 1 who had been at PSICH of o0ld range 1-6:




N Lo nsmaimrer &
e e il Bt e et

To PSICHM of old salary range 1-7
Salary Plan Adjustment
80% of one step

Total

$517.00
25.00
20.00

$562.00

|
. ‘\
R S B

o

This represents a salary increase of $87 per month to an Officer 1 who

had been at PSICH of old salary range 1-6.

Officers 1 on probation were moved as follows:

To Min. of old salary range 1-7
Salary Plan Adjustment

Total

$492.00
__25.00

$517.00

This represents a salary increase of $67.00

Officers. 1 in old salary range 1-6 who were
to bring them to $517, PSICH of old salary range 1-7,

Officers 1 in old salary range 1-6 who were

received only the $25 and $20.

above $475 were moved encugh

plus $25 and $20.

at $517 per month or more

Appellants contend that the adjustments in the illustration should have

- been as follows for the Officer 1 at PSICM of old

To Psicm of new salary range 1-7
Salary Plan Adjustment
80% of one step

Total

salary range 1-6.
$542.00
25.00
20.00

$587.00

This would represent an increase of $112 per month.

Officers 1 on probation would be moved as follows:



-9 o

To min. of new salary range 1-7 $516,00
Salary Plan Adjustment ' " 25,00
Total $541.00

This would be a monthly increase of $81.00

Officers 1 in o0ld salary range 1-6 who would be below $542, would be
moved to $542 plus $25 and $20.

Officers 1 in old salary range 1-6 and receiving $542 per month or
more ‘would receive only $25 and $20 as an increase.

The basic issue is should the positions approved for elevation to highef
range have been assigned to the "old" salary ranges or the '"new" ones.

It should be clear at this point that a reassignment of positions is
not a device that has as its purpcse giving the incumbent of any position an
increase in pay. It is a device for the proper pricing of a position in view of
prevailing circumstances. Its end-point is to determine a more appropriate Min.
at which recruiting is done; to set a more appropriate PSICM for cone in permanent
status to be assured; to establish a greater salary potential for the position.
It may incidentally have the effect of increasing salaries, but only to those who
are below the PSICM of the higher range. The device has the effect of compressing
salaries. For example a new permanent employe in old salary range 1-6 or a
marginal employe who had received no merit increases by virtue of the range change
to old range 1-7 would go to a monthly salary of $475 which would be within $111
of the salary of an employee with years of service and consistent merit increases
that had brought_him to the top of old salary range 1-6. On the basis of Appellants'
contention that new or marginal employes would move to within $86 of the senior

good employe.

——— e —




- 10 -
Appellants contention must be based on one or more of three arguments that
- are not clearly distinct from each other.
;- That the range reassignment of the eféected positions éas a
part of the Pay Plan for 1963-190.

2. That the old range 1-7 had ceased to exist at the time of the

reassignments.

3. That the legislature intended that the effected positions move

to new salary ranges. -

1. The Board cannot say that range reassignments have never been a part
of a pay plan. If they have been, they should not have been. Such reassignments
are peculiarly the perogative of the Director. His reassignment is subject only to
the approval of this Board. That BOGO or the Joint Committee ever becomes
invalued is to provide the funding that is incidental to the reassignment. °

The Chairman of this Board who has written this decision can recall
only one instance of the Joint Coﬁmittee ever becoming involved in the assignment
of positions to salary ranges in fourteen years of experience with seven pay plans.
That instance involved the Joint Committee moving the Sanitarians up one range.

The Chairman of this Board has always been of the opinion that said action was

-

illegal and should have been challenged.

2. The old range 1-6 had not ceased to exist at the time of the
reassignment. The reassignment of salary ranges and the 19689-1970 Pay Plan were
gseparate and distinct actions, with the reassignment antecedent to the Pay Plan.
While the actions of the Joint Committee were on the'same day, sequentially the
reassignments were considered first. Factually, the reassignmeﬁts were made

effective as of June 29 and the Pay Plan that created new range 1-7 was made



M e s at mk en ee e —— —————— % T ¥ ey e em - - B L

=11 -
effective July 1, 1969. That the Joint Committee subsequently permitted an
operating division to back-up the Pay Plan two days to sirplify pa;roll prepara-
tion was not a personnel action. In truth,dthe Chairmen of this Board who took
the lead in the presentations to the Joint Committee on April 3 was not aware
that there had been such backing-up until these appeals were filed. Certainly
old ranges existed when the reassignments were implemented..

3. The Board does not believe that legally the Legislature as repre-
sented by BOGO or the Joint Committee can have any intent on the reassignment of
positions to salary ranges, or can this Board. Both bodies at best approve what
the Director has planned; neither the Legislature nor this Board can frame
proposals. The Director intended to reassign the effective positions to the
old salary ranges. He can never intend anything else for all he has to work
with at the time he makes his recommendations to this board is the then current
salary ranges. Salary range changes for positions is a definitive present
action, not a tentative action conditioned upon something that may not materialize.

It is true that the Legislature may have an "understanding" of what
the Director intended. While an "understanding" may not traverse an "intent",
it is possible to comment on understandings.

The Chairman of this Board was wvery mucﬁ a participant in the series
of events. When it approved the several reassignments, except Aids in January
1969, the Board knew that the Director intended to assign to the old ranges. This
was made clear to all present at that time. Recall is good, for the late Richard
Jarvis emphatically wanted assurance that the matter be finalized and not woven

into a pay plan.

When the reassignment for the aid positions was approved by the Board



~12 -

., Wyrch 1969, the Board understood that it yas ko be a reassignment.on the
:a5is of the then existing salary ranges. K%Bista and King, WSEA representatives
and WSEA committeemen Pease, Gremier and, Leonhardt were given such underﬁtanding
and agreesd that such was the way it should be.

The Chairman well recalls the meeting of the Joint Committee on April
3, 1969. He was there to take the lead in presenting the 1969-1870 Pay-Plan and
was rather surprised to have the matter of the reassignment of positions to salary
ranges called for public hearing. The Chairman was the only appearance and told
the Joint Committee that this was an anticedent action that must be finalized
before any consideration be given to the Pay Plan and that if approved, the
Director would be able to make all appropriate salary .range changes to which
the Pay Plan would apply. There can be little doubt that the legislature
understooed that the reassignments were to be to the old salary ranges.

It is-realized that this decision contains more testimony than reas.o'ning,
but such was indicated to support the conclusions.

The several appeals considered herein should be dismissed.
Dated March /7 , 1971

STATE BOARD OF PERSONNEL _
BY O’u L0 F:T{d{{-
G =,
. 4('_1-.&-—\-/2-"—- LS sy

1 =

* .
N nD“ . [ W R St

W



L e ar mritrpmet =

£ e . . R O N !‘.:1':1'_';._ Py S /)T 7T Assembly Chairman
Ll e eoti T e
F::-.\"!'-'.h,
ST r e e : -
. :-I..‘."';;’ '
‘fu_p-c.'c'.
WISCO; \"-,.'.\' LEGISLATURE :
JOINT COMLIIMEL ON FINANCE : S
1135 m:h .J‘L;.C"n').;ol'il - .0 e
Mad:son, 53702 - I
Il - . 3
April 7, 1969
PR ) . ’ : :
yr. ,C;z::"*,._',;,,,;f;‘j tencel, Director ) Lo
SLate burcau oi Porsonnel .
144 State OFfice Building . . . .
Madison, Wisconsin 53702 : T ]
Decar Mr. Wettengel: '
Pursuant to St;b—-sectz.on 16.105(4)
of Lhe VWisconsin Statutes, the Joint Committee on Finance
in excentive session April 3, 1969, adopted the following
proposed salary range reassignments, submitted to the
Joint Committee on Finance by the Director of Personnel.
By vote of the Conmittee, the following |
reassignments are to. become effective as of June .29, 1969:
1. Officers 1 through 5 shall be moved
. up one salary range.
2. Youth Counselors 1 through 5 shall be
: moved up one salary range. .
3. Institution Aids 1 tl'xroug‘n 5 shall be
] moved up one salary range.
. By vote "of the Committee, the establishment
‘of the class of Inst...tutlon Aid 5 is approved in SR1-11.
S .- _ .
- P S Sincerely yours,
v ’ ~ %'{‘7/ _..:C-_/J._L./,
" - . WALTER G. BSZIANDER
’ oo Senate C‘ha{n*\an .
. - N - .‘; = /' / /
. . t . . . L e L, *‘/.///_,
. : e - BYRON F. nCKLTT
— : - Assembly Chairman
.’ . Ce - - b Lo
*e¢: Wayne F. McGown, Sccretary ) . et S
k Department of Aamm:.s;ratlon ' . - :

- ------.....,. = .. -
—_— - g . - - . -




e e

P Y E I LT

Dear Mr. Wettengel:

-\J -\l 3
P
.. l‘ i .
.

B | R 722 o

© WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE T
JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE T
113 South, State Capitol .
Madison, 53702 ' .

p]
April 7, 1969

deamssw e Sedazasivndeg

State Bureazu of Personnel < - S
144 State Office Building e .
Madison, Wisconsin 53702 , e L Lt

-Mro Cau]:l“}’\ U f""("'\f":‘-‘i‘l Director o . : R

‘Pursuant to Sub-~section 16.105(45.

of the Wisconsin Statutes, the Joint Committee on Finance *.

in executive session April 3, 1969, adopted the State of

Wisconsin Proposed 1269-71 Compensation Plan for the

.Classified Service, submitted to the Joint Committee on

Finance by the Director of Personnel and the Perscnnel Board.

This approval includes the folilowing
proposals as set forth on page 25 of the proposed 1869-70 .
compensation plan for the classified service as submitted
to the Joint Committee on Finance:

’ 1. Préposal 1 {excluding item g.)
2; Proposal 2_

Approval action has also been granted

* by thls Committee on the following compensation matter

which will regquire enactment by the full Legislature:

- . - - Amendment of the merit increase

provisions of s.s.16.105(2) (c) to provide a guaranteed
full 80% dollar amount of the intermediate salary step

to eligible employes in salary ranges 9 and below in salaxry
schedule 1, and 10 and below in salary schedule 3, but not
to exceed proposed salary range maximums. )

. -
- . - - . 'S -

The Compensaﬁion Plan for classified

“ - Y

- N * * -

® 4 i eme demihmommem o wme s e = = = = v et e A ima mmp = e s e rew e k4 mE @ s Ao o oo mis

v —— — ———

- . N - -

B S s SR W - W T e S— - :
- e et re mee e v —— ek e S b —— 8 =

-— - TILE . At T

A e m
—

- -

- rr—————

v e e R em F A e



- . . .. .

N ———— e T T FTmaw A

__I___ e e AT emmn T T A TR oS
- .

-

- -

yir. Carl K. Wettengel © o AbEil v, 2969
}BC' {2 ' . e e e . .

Civil Service enployes as approved herein"is authorirad
as effective July 1, 1989 and further it is authorized
Proposal 1 as adopted be repeated on July 1, 1970.

effect of this actien is that authorization ic given Lo

=

rcpaat Proposal 1 of the 1969-70 plan for the year 1970-71.

e .. Sincerely yours,

JOINT COMMITY

that
the net

‘EE OM FPINAKRCE

vy

. " : - WALTER G. LﬁbhuA\DHQ
. Senate Chairman

' _ . ' ng/va éfa/94422f 22708

T. . - . - -/ /‘
Soa A T St G %
) oL "7 L., _‘.\' I, ST /y

e BYRON Fi WACK
. 7 . . Assembly _Cha:.rman

cc: Wayne FP. McGown, Secretary Cotis o o
bepartment of Administration )
IR "“"'." T T ey T T T T T T s s s S i
EGH/B I/‘hg Tttt TR R REm e e m A .
* . a * . . Y s
. . ¥ o % .'- . y R .
.- .. A :
" -' :. -_ - s - .;'. - " . - . . - -
——— e oo~ e - fa- L2 - = oot LT e '.,'

Wt A RRME SR EABEUT

PPy TR L TR

R —

S e oy Ay

M ey et T —————

Ty Sy | W B e




